consolidated to 1 share with a nominal value of NOK 1.00. The 20:1 share split was carried out on 17 September 2019.

Other than the above and the effects of the December Private Placement, the January Private Placement and the

Subsequent Offering as further described in Section 5.2 "Use of proceeds" and Section 6.18 "Expenses and net proceeds",

there have been no significant changes in the financial performance nor financial position of the Group in the period

between 30 June 2019 to the date of this Prospectus.

Prospectus – Hiddn Solutions ASA

 43

9 CAPITAL RESOURCES AND INDEBTEDNESS

9.1 Statement of capitalization and indebtedness

The tables below should be read in conjunction with the Group's historical financial information of the Group and related

notes, incorporated by reference hereto, see Section 14.1 "Cross reference table".

The following table have been derived from the Group's interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June

2019 and set forth the Group's capitalization and indebtedness per 30 June 2019.

In NOK 1,000

As of

30 June

2019

(unaudited)

Adjusted

after 30 June

2019

(unaudited)

As adjusted

to

31 December

2019

(unaudited)

Notes

Indebtedness

Total current debt .....  9,181 (1,104) 8,077

- Guaranteed and secured .....  - - -

- Secured(i) .....  1,703 (359) 1,344

- Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  7,478 (745) 6,733

Total non-current debt .....  -126 126 -

- Guaranteed and secured .....  - -

- Secured .....  -126 126

- Unguaranteed/unsecured .....  - -

Total indebtedness ..... 

9,307

(1,635) 7,672

Shareholders’ equity

a. Share capital .....  39,300 23,223 16,077 ii

b. Legal reserve .....  210,938 911 210,027 iii

c. Other reserves .....  (252,436) (24,369) (228,067) iv

Total shareholders’ equity .....  (2,198) (809) (1,963)

Total capitalization ..... 

7,109

(825) 6,114

Net indebtedness

(A) Cash and bank deposits .....  1,182 2,176 3,358

(B) Cash equivalents .....  - -

(C) Trading securities .....  - -

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C) .....  1,182 2,176 3,358

(E) Current financial receivables .....  1,838 (1,777) 61

(F) Current bank debt .....  - - -

(G) Current portion of long-term debt .....  - 77 77

(H) Other current financial debt .....  9,044 (1,044) 8,000

(I) Current financial debt (F)+(G)+(H) .....  9,044 8,967 8,077

(J) Net current financial indebtedness (I)-(E)-(D) .....  6,024 (1,366) 4,658

(K) Non-current bank loans.....  - - -

(L) Bonds issued .....  -  -

(M) Other non-current loans .....  126 126 -

(N) Non-current financial indebtedness (K)+(L)+(M) .....  126 126 -

(O) Net financial indebtedness (J)+(N) .....  6,150 1,492 (4,658)

(i) The secured debt relates to a factoring agreement in FCS with SG Finans pursuant to which FCS' inventory and
accounts receivable are pledged with first priority.

(ii) Since 30 June 2019, the Company has carried out a share capital decrease (NOK 33,520 thousand), a private

placements (NOK 8,550 thousand) including a debt conversion (NOK 1,653 thousand), a subsequent offering (NOK 1,748

thousand) and another private placement (NOK 8,5 thousand) giving a net change in share capital (NOK 22,223

Prospectus – Hiddn Solutions ASA

 44

thousand )and net reduction of unsecured short-term debt (NOK 1,365 thousand). The effect of these circumstances is